bonuses and certain items including investment securities, equity investments, deferred income taxes, certain portions of excess cost over fair value of assets
acquired, jointly-used fixed assets and debt. The jointly-used fixed assets are Audiovox's management information systems, which is jointly used by the wireless
and electronics businesses and Corporate. A portion of the management information systems costs, including depreciation and amortization expense, are allocated
to the segments based upon estimates made by management. As such, these financial statements do not reflect other non-direct cost savings that may occur as a
result of focusing our efforts on just our consumer electronics business going forward.

85

   The following unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet represents the May 31, 2004 balance sheet adjusted to reflect the sale of the wireless business,
pursuant to the asset purchase agreement, as if such transaction had taken place on May 31, 2004:

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of May 31, 2004

(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported
May 31,

2004

(Net Assets
To Be Sold)/

Consideration to
Be Received

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
May 31,

2004

Assets
 Current assets:
  Cash  $ 5,152 $ 150,155

(13,590
(1,410

(28,100

  (a)
)(b)
)(b)
)(c)

$ (61,084
—

(1,916

)(f)

)(g)

$ 49,207

 Amounts due from UTStarcom   —  8,255  (c)  —  8,255
  Accounts receivable, net   209,603  —  —  209,603
  Inventory, net   276,526  (129,158)(d)  —  147,368
  Receivables from vendors   11,401  —  —  11,401
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   12,991  (5,346)(d)  —  7,645
  Deferred income taxes   7,854  —  —  7,854

   Total current assets   523,527  (19,194)  (63,000)  441,333
 Investment securities   8,045  —  —  8,045
 Equity investments   12,662  —  —  12,662
 Property, plant and equipment, net   19,829  (1,686)(d)  —  18,143
 Excess cost over fair value of assets acquired   7,019  971

(971
  (b)
)(d)

 —  7,019

 Intangible assets   8,043  —  —  8,043
 Other assets   573  (34)(d)  —  539

  $ 579,698 $ (20,914) $ (63,000) $ 495,784

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
 Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable  $ 80,261 $ (54,554)(d) $ — $ 25,707
  Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   38,037  (13,158)(d)  —  24,879
  Accrued sales incentives   11,466  (4,482)(d)  —  6,984
  Income taxes payable   11,277  —  —  11,277
  Bank obligations   69,643  —  (61,084)(f)  8,559
  Current portion of long-term debt   2,747  —  —  2,747

   Total current liabilities   213,431  (72,194)  (61,084)  80,153
 Long-term debt   15,719  (38

(8,107
)(d)
)(b)

 —
—

  7,574

 Capital lease obligations   6,038  —  —  6,038
 Deferred income taxes   1,645  —  —  1,645
 Deferred compensation   6,185  —  —  6,185

   Total liabilities   243,018  (80,339)  (61,084)  101,595

 Minority interest   5,922  (4,688
(1,234

)(b)
)(b)

 —
—

  —
—

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock   2,500  —  —  2,500
 Common stock:
  Class A   208  —  —  208
  Class B   22  —  —  22
 Paid in capital   252,752  93  (c)  —  252,845
 Retained earnings   86,182  65,254

432
  (c)
  (e)

 —
(1,916)(g)

 149,952

 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,409)  (432)(e)  —  (2,841)
Treasury stock, at cost   (8,497)  —  —  (8,497)

   Total stockholders' equity   330,758  65,347  (1,916)  394,189

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 579,698 $ (20,914) $ (63,000) $ 495,784

86

   In connection with the asset purchase agreement, the following adjustments were recorded:

(a) Proceeds to be received at the closing of sale of our wireless business. The purchase price of $165,100 was affected by the following:

(i) $25,000 payment to former wireless employees, which includes $20,000 to the ACC CEO, for the purchase of intangibles and termination
of his employment agreement. This payment is being recorded as a reduction to the gain at the time of closing.

(ii) $4,000 of accruals for estimated legal, accounting and other acquisition costs.

(iii) $22,310 positive working capital adjustment. Pursuant to the asset purchase agreement, if the net working capital balance at the time of

[…]

As a result of the other transactions which would occur pursuant to the asset purchase agreement, the following additional pro forma adjustments were
recorded:

(f) The Company's credit agreement for domestic bank obligations will expire and become due upon the consummation of sale of ACC's assets to
UTStarcom. As a result of the cash proceeds received, Audiovox would repay domestic bank obligations.

(g) Payment of $1,916 due to Mr. Shalam, Audiovox CEO, for Long Term Incentive Compensation Award related to ACC stock appreciation rights
granted on May 29, 2002. These stock appreciation rights were granted in order to reward Mr. Shalam if a controlling interest in ACC was
acquired by a third party. The sale of ACC assets to UTStarcom and Audiovox's exit from the wireless business was deemed to be a change in the
controlling interest of ACC as UTStarcom will be controlling and operating the wireless business. Accordingly, this payment from Audiovox will
be an operating charge to Audiovox Corporation at the time of closing.

88

   The following pro forma and unaudited statement of earnings for the six months ended May 31, 2004, represents the results of operations as if the sale of the
wireless business pursuant to the asset purchase agreement occurred on November 30, 2003:

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement Of Earnings
For The Six Months Ended May 31, 2004

(Unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments(a)

Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Reported

Net sales  $ 815,083 $ (530,516) $ — $ 284,567
Cost of sales   751,269  (509,610)  —  241,659

Gross profit   63,814  (20,906)  —  42,908

Operating expenses:
 Selling   19,899  (5,126)  —  14,773
 General and administrative   31,747  (8,972)  374  (b)  23,005
   (144)(c)
 Warehousing and technical support   4,022  (1,553)  —  2,469

  Total operating expenses   55,668  (15,651)  230  40,247

Operating income   8,146  (5,255)  (230)  2,661

Other income (expense):
Interest and bank charges   (3,397)  1,645  1,708  (d)  (1,426)
   (1,382)(e)
Equity in income of equity investees   2,523  —  —  2,523
Other, net   1,299  —  276  (f)  1,575

  Total other income (expense), net   425  1,645  602  2,672

Income before provision for income taxes and minority
interest   8,571  (3,610)  372  5,333
Provision for income taxes   2,094  116  154  (g)  2,364
Minority interest (expense)   (930)  958  —  28

Net income  $ 5,547 $ (2,768) $ 218 $ 2,997

Net income per common share (basic)  $ 0.25   $ 0.14

Net income per common share (diluted)  $ 0.25   $ 0.13

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
(basic)   21,936,577   21,936,577

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
(diluted)   22,345,345   22,345,345

   Pro forma and other adjustments to reflect the sale of the wireless business to UTStarcom pursuant to the asset purchase agreement include:

(a) Elimination of operating results of the wireless business. These amounts represent the unaudited statements of operations for Wireless for the six

[…]

to closing. As such, rental income of $276 ($46 times 6 months) for the six months has been recorded.

(g) Tax effect of pro forma adjustments.

   The above pro forma financial statements do not reflect interest income that Audiovox may have earned if the net cash proceeds of approximately
$44 million (net change in cash from the pro forma balance sheet) were invested during the six months ended May 31, 2004.

   In addition, costs and expenses attributed to the wireless business include direct costs primarily associated with that business as well as interest and certain
shared expenses, including treasury, legal and human resources. As such, these financial statements do not reflect other non-direct cost savings that may occur as
a result of focusing our efforts on just the continuous monitoring business going forward.

90

   The following pro forma and unaudited statement of operations for the year ended November 30, 2003 represents the results of operations as if the sale of the
wireless business pursuant to the asset purchase agreement occurred on November 30, 2002 and includes proforma adjustments relating to the Recoton
acquisition (see footnote 1).

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement Of Operations
For The Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2003

(Unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

Revised
As Reported (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (a)

Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Reported

Net sales  $ 1,366,763 $ (806,210) $ — $ 560,553
Cost of sales   1,253,092  (768,233)  —  484,859

Gross profit   113,671  (37,977)  —  75,694

Operating expenses:
 Selling   33,413  (10,959)  —  22,454
 General and administrative   94,050  (16,773)  800  (b)  77,852
   (225)(c)
 Warehousing and technical support   5,029  (2,827)  —  2,202

  Total operating expenses   132,492  (30,559)  575  102,508

Operating income (loss)   (18,821)  (7,418)  (575)  (26,814)

Other income (expense):
 Interest and bank charges   (6,189)  1,752  1,417  (d)  (4,186)
   (1,166)(e)
 Equity in income of equity investees   3,279  54  —  3,333
 Other, net   739  (5)  552  (f)  1,286

  Total other income (expense), net   (2,171)  1,801  803  433

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes and
minority interest

 (20,992)

 (5,617)  228  (26,381)

Provision for (recovery of) income taxes   (6,447)  (1,776)  95  (g)  (8,128)
Minority interest (expense)   (390)  1,066  —  676

Net income (loss)  $ (14,935) $ (2,775) $ 133 $ (17,577)

Net income (loss) per common share (basic)  $ (0.68)   $ (0.80)

Net income (loss) per common share (diluted)  $ (0.68)   $ (0.80)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
(basic)

 21,854,610

 21,854,610

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
(diluted)

 22,054,320

 22,054,320

   Pro forma and other adjustments to reflect the sale of the wireless business to UTStarcom pursuant to the asset purchase agreement include:

(a) Elimination of operating results of the wireless business. These amounts represent the unaudited statements of operations for Wireless for the year

[…]

(f) Rental income which would be recorded by Audiovox Corporation in connection with an operating lease between Audiovox Corporation and
ACC, which currently requires monthly lease payments of $46. Audiovox Corporation and UTStarcom anticipate extending such lease subsequent
to closing. As such, rental income of $552 ($46 times 12 months) for the six months has been recorded.

(g) Tax effect of pro forma adjustments.

   In addition, costs and expenses attributed to the wireless business include direct costs primarily associated with that business as well as interest and certain
shared expenses, including treasury, legal and human resources. As such, these financial statements do not reflect other non-direct cost savings that may occur as
a result of focusing our efforts on just the continuous monitoring business going forward.

(1) On July 8, 2003, the Company acquired certain operations of Recoton Corporation. The Revised As Reported amounts include pro forma adjustments of
the Recoton acquisition, and the following table displays a reconciliation between the "As Reported" amounts in the Company's November 30, 2003
Form 10-K:

As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments (2)

Other
Adjustments (3)

Revised As
Reported

Net sales  $ 1,323,902 $ 69,238 $ (26,377) $ 1,366,763
Cost of sales   1,199,696  68,786  (15,390)  1,253,092

Gross profit   124,206  452  (10,987)  113,671

Operating expenses:
 Selling   36,514  —  (3,101)  33,413
 General and administrative   60,106  38,838  (4,894)  94,050
 Warehousing and technical support   5,783  —  (754)  5,029

  Total operating expenses   102,403  38,838  (8,749)  132,492

Operating income   21,803  (38,386)  (2,238)  (18,821)

Other income (expense):
 Interest and bank charges   (4,602)  (2,244)  657  (6,189)
 Equity in income of equity investees   3,279  —  —  3,279
 Other, net   556  —  183  739

  Total other income (expense), net   (767)  (2,244)  840  (2,171)

Income before provision for income taxes
and minority interest   21,036  (40,630)  (1,398)  (20,992)
Provision for income taxes   9,407  (14,574)  (1,280)  (6,447)
Minority interest (expense)   (390)  —  —  (390)

Net income  $ 11,239 $ (26,056) $ (118) $ (14,935)

Net income per common share (basic)  $ 0.51   $ (0.68)

92

Net income per common share (diluted)  $ 0.51   $ (0.68)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (basic)   21,854,610   21,854,610

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (diluted)   22,054,320   22,054,320

(2) Represents pro forma adjustments as if the Recoton acquisition occurred on November 30, 2002.

(3) Represents actual Recoton results included in the statement of operations beginning on July 8, 2003. These amounts are removed from operating results

[…]

because pro forma adjustment (2) includes pro forma results for the full fiscal year.

   In addition, costs and expenses attributed to the wireless business include direct costs primarily associated with that business as well as interest and certain
shared expenses, including treasury, legal and human resources. As such, these financial statements do not reflect other non-direct cost savings that may occur as
a result of focusing our efforts on just the continuous monitoring business going forward.

93

   The following pro forma and unaudited statement of earnings for the year ended November 30, 2002 represents the results of operations as if the sale of the
wireless business pursuant to the asset purchase agreement occurred on November 30, 2001.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
For The Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2002

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments (a)

Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Reported

Net sales  $ 1,100,382 $ (727,658) $ — $ 372,724
Cost of sales   1,025,783  (713,367)  —  312,416

Gross profit   74,599  (14,291)  —  60,308

Operating expenses:
 Selling   29,509  (11,148)  —  18,361
 General and administrative   55,292  (21,521)  780  (b)  34,551
 Warehousing and technical support   3,874  (2,593)  —  1,281

  Total operating expenses   88,675  (35,262)  780  54,193

Operating income (loss)   (14,076)  20,971  (780)  6,115

Other income (expense):
 Interest and bank charges   (4,219)  3,903  1,979  (c)  (1,891)
   —  (3,554)(d)  —
 Equity in income of equity investees   1,779  41  —  1,820
 Gain on issuance of subsidiary shares   14,269  —  —  14,269
 Other, net   (4,156)  (9)  552  (e)  (3,613)

  Total other income (expense), net   7,673  3,935  (1,023)  10,585

Income (loss) before provision for (recovery of) income
taxes and minority interest   (6,403)  24,906  (1,803)  16,700
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes   12,932  (3,388)  (748)(f)  8,796
Minority interest (expense)   5,055  (4,741)  —  314
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting for negative
goodwill   240  —  —  240

Net income (loss)  $ (14,040) $ 23,553 $ (1,055) $ 8,458

Net income (loss) per common share (basic)  $ (0.64)   $ 0.39

Net income (loss) per common share (diluted)  $ (0.64)   $ 0.39

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (basic)   21,850,035   21,850,035

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (diluted)   21,850,035   21,850,035

94

   Pro forma and other adjustments to reflect the sale of the wireless business to UTStarcom pursuant to the asset purchase agreement include:

(a) Elimination of operating results of the wireless business. These amounts represent the unaudited statements of operations for Wireless for the

[…]

to closing. As such, rental income of $552 ($46 times 12 months) for the twelve months has been recorded.

(f) Tax effect of pro forma adjustments.

   In addition, costs and expenses attributed to the wireless business include direct costs primarily associated with that business as well as interest and certain
shared expenses, including treasury, legal and human resources. As such, these financial statements do not reflect other non-direct cost savings that may occur as
a result of focusing our efforts on just the continuous monitoring business going forward.

95

   The following pro forma and unaudited statement of earnings for the year ended November 30, 2001 represents the results of operations as if the sale of the
wireless business pursuant to the asset purchase agreement occurred on November 30, 2000.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
For The Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2001

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments (a)

Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Reported

Net sales  $ 1,276,591 $ (978,888) $ — $ 297,703
Cost of sales   1,205,201  (956,908)  —  248,293

Gross profit   71,390  (21,980)  —  49,410

Operating expenses:
 Selling   30,039  (13,108)  —  16,931
 General and administrative   46,505  (16,077)  644  (b)  31,072
 Warehousing and technical support   4,082  (2,761)  —  1,321

  Total operating expenses   80,626  (31,946)  644  49,324

Operating income (loss)   (9,236)  9,966  (644)  86

Other income (expense):
 Interest and bank charges   (5,922)  7,574  3,288  (c)  (1,944)
   —  (6,884)(d)  —
 Equity in income of equity investees   3,586  16  —  3,602
 Other, net   90  100  552  (e)  742

  Total other income (expense), net   (2,246)  7,690  (3,044)  2,400

Income (loss) before provision for (recovery of) income
taxes and minority interest   (11,482)  17,656  (3,688)  2,486
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes   (3,627)  6,730  (1,531)(f)  1,572
Minority interest (expense)   657  (550)  —  107

Net income (loss)  $ (7,198) $ 10,376 $ (2,157) $ 1,021

Net income (loss) per common share (basic)  $ (0.33)   $ 0.05

Net income (loss) per common share (diluted)  $ (0.33)   $ 0.05

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (basic)   21,877,100   21,877,100

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (diluted)   21,877,100   21,877,100

96

   Pro forma and other adjustments to reflect the sale of the wireless business to UTStarcom pursuant to the asset purchase agreement include:

(a) Elimination of operating results of the wireless business. These amounts represent the unaudited statements of operations for Wireless for the